Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203	DATE FILED: October 11, 2018
Original Proceeding, District Court, Arapahoe County, 2016CV30959	
In Re:	
Plaintiff and Counterclaim Defendants:	Supreme Court Case No: 2018SA181
Gadeco, LLC; Celeste C. Grynberg, individually and as Co- Trustee for the Rachel Susan Grynberg 1982 Trust; The Steven Mark Grynberg 1983 Trust; and the Miriam Zela Grynberg 1986 Trust; The Rachel Susan Grynberg 1982 Trust; The Stephen Mark Grynberg 1983 Trust; The Miriam Zela Grynberg 1986 Trust; Pricaspian Development Corporation; Rachel S. Grynberg; Miriam Z. Grynberg; Stephen M. Grynberg, individually and as Trustee for Stephen Mark Grynberg Seperate Property Trust; The Stephen Mark Grynberg Seperate Property Trust; and RSM Production Corporation;	
v.	
Defendant and Counterclaim Plaintiff:	
Jack J. Grynberg,	
and	
Defendant:	
The Grynberg Petroleum Corporation.	
ORDER OF COURT	

Upon further consideration of the Petition for Rule to Show Cause Pursuant to C.A.R. 21 filed in the above cause, along with the Answer and Reply, and now being sufficiently advised in the premises,

We conclude that we issued the August 16, 2018 Rule to Show Cause improvidently; therefore, IT IS ORDERED that the original proceeding before this Court is DISMISSED. We return jurisdiction in this matter to the Arapahoe County District Court for further proceedings in the underlying action.

BY THE COURT, EN BANC, OCTOBER 12, 2018.